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In line with our commitment, we are pleased to publish out latest list of mills' related to:

FERRERO’S COMMITMENT TO THE

* Ferrero’s products — not including acquired products (100% RSPO Certified Segregated

RESPONSIBLE SOURCING OF PALM OIL sustainable palm oil)
IS AT THE CORE OF OUR STRATEGY + Ferrero’s acquired products:
» The brands that were part of Nestle’s chocolate business in the United States, Ice
* Sourcing palm oil that is RSPO Certified Segregated (SG) and Cream Factory Comaker & Thorntons (100% RSPO Certified Segregated sustainable
traceable back to plantations palm oil)
* We are aware that the palm oil supply chain faces environmental and social  Eat Natural (currently mixed conventional and certified palm oil)

challenges and, through active collaboration with NGOs, key stakeholders

and suppliers, we work to secure a deforestation-free, and exploitation-free We remain committed to sourcing RSPO Certified Segregated palm oil — traceable back to
palm oil supply chain with actions that go beyond basic requirements and plantations — for our core brands, and to continuing to work with our acquired brands to
certifications increase traceability and ensure progress on complex issues in line with our commitments.

* Traceability and transparency have always been fundamental elements in
Ferrero’s approach to sustainable palm oil and, since 2018, every six months
we publish the list of mills from which we source our palm oil

By combining both Ferrero and acquired products?, between January to June 2023, for the total
palm oil volumes sourced by the Ferrero Group, 95.7%2 was RSPO Certified Segregated palm oil,
traceable to plantation, and 4.3% mixed conventional & certified palm oil.

' This report reflects a simplification of our reporting approach and covers palm oil mills only, not plantations (information on plantations is available on request after internal validation process).
2 Ferrero core brands and acquired brands (Eat Natural, Fannie May, FMC (former Nestlé US confectionery business), ICFC, Keebler, Thorntons).

* Figures relating to total palm oil volumes include the acquired brands of Keebler and Fannie May however these acquired brands’ mills are not listed in this report due to the complexity of consolidating information on supply chains that
remain under integration into the Ferrero Group. Details are available on request.
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Malaysia Indonesia Guatemala Colombia  Brazil CostaRica Honduras  Papua New Guinea,
Cote d'lvoire,
Solomon Islands,
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AAK

ADM
Agropalma
Bunge
Cargill
Daabon
EULIP

Fuji Oil

FERRERO

Ferrero Tier 1

Palm oil Suppliers

Graincorp
ISF

Lipidos
Musim Mas
Olam
Unifuji

Unigra
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Ferrero Palm
Qil Mill List

LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

ACEITES Y DERIVADOS S.A.

ACEITES Y DERIVADOS, S.A. ACEITES Y DERIVADOS S.A. (ACEYDESA) PO1000002459 Honduras Colén 15.8244028 -85.896528 RSPO SG/IP
AGRIVAR AGRIVAR AGRIVAR BONOUA PO1000000312 Cote d'lvoire Comoé 5.281733 -3.5282 RSPO SG/IP
AGROAMERICA ié;?g;ggg LA FRANCIA/ EXTRACTORA DEL ATLANTICO PO1000001431 Guatemala Izabal 15.582959 -88.559814 RSPO SG/IP
AGROAMERICA iég?g;ggﬁ LA ARANE EXTRACTORA LA FRANCIA PO1000003997 Guatemala Izabal 15.468472 -88.809417 RSPO SG/IP
AGROAMERICA AGROACEITE SA EXTRACTORA AGROACEITE  PO1000006137 Guatemala Quezaltenango 14.555208 -92.006 RSPO SG/IP
AGROPALMA AGROPALMA CPA PO1000000017 Brazil Para -2.253539 -48.58567 RSPO SG/IP
AGROPALMA AGROPALMA CRAI-AGROPAR PO1000000407 Brazil Para -2.5267611 -48.796625 RSPO SG/IP
AGROPALMA AGROPALMA AGROPALMA PO1000000408 Brazil Para -2,542728 -48,705328 RSPO SG/IP
AGROPALMA AGROPALMA PARAPALMA PO1000004955 Brazil Para -2.543461 -48.706247 RSPO SG/IP
AGROPALMA AGROPALMA AMAPALMA PO1000008811 Brazil Para -2,524553 -48,797564 RSPO SG/IP
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Ferrero Palm

Oil Mill List
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AGROPALMA AGROPALMA AGROPAR MILL P0O1000014803 Brazil Para -2,526761 -48,796625 RSPO SG/IP
QGAI'ROPECUARIA SANTA MARIA ':/IGAIT_{?:I;C:ARIA SANTA ACEITES CIMARRONES SAS  PO1000003979 Colombia Magdalena 10.570139 -74.208778 RSPO SG/IP
ALIANZA ORIENTAL S.A. ALIANZA ORIENTAL S.A. ALIANZA ORIENTAL S.A. P0O1000003992 Colombia Meta 3.995075 -73.58075 RSPO SG/IP
BOUSTEAD HOLDINGS BERHAD E(HDILDJSTEAD PLANTATIONS SUNGAI JERNIH PO1000000338 Malaysia Pahang 3.337 103.099972 RSPO SG/IP
BOUSTEAD HOLDINGS BERHAD EE')SSTEAD EMASTULIN SDN SEGARIA P0O1000003734 Malaysia Sabah 4.48163 118.39817 RSPO SG/IP
BOUSTEAD HOLDINGS BERHAD EE')EJSTEAD PLANTATIONS TRONG OIL MILL PO1000006389 Malaysia Perak 4.67356 100.708154 RSPO SG/IP
BRADEN GROUP S.A. BRADEN GROUP, S.A. AGROINDUSTRIA PALMERA P01000009242 Guatemala Petén 16.183143 -90.422729 RSPO SG/IP

SAN ROMAN S.A.

C.I BIOCOSTA S.A TOPECLE T St 1 TOPECLE R St 1 PO1000003981 Colombia Meta 3.515861 -73.558333 RSPO SG/IP

MARIA S.A. SAN MARTIN MARIA S.A. (SAN MARTIN)
CARGILL HINDOLI SUNGAI LILIN PO1000000058 Indonesia South Sumatra -2.612778 104.128242 RSPO SG/IP

CARGILL AYU SAWIT LESTARI PAKU JUANG PO1000001207 Indonesia West Kalimantan -2.433267 110.817511 RSPO SG/IP
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Ferrero Palm

Oil Mill List
LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

CARGILL INDO SAWIT KEKAL RIVER VIEW PO1000002360 Indonesia West Kalimantan -2.514533 110.914703 RSPO SG/IP
CARGILL HINDOLI MUKUT PO1000003254 Indonesia South Sumatra -2.441389 104.419444 RSPO SG/IP
DAABON GROUP C.I. TEQUENDAMA S.AS. EXTRACTORA TEQUENDAMA P0O1000000123 Colombia Magdalena 10.5485472 -74.181286 RSPO SG/IP
DAABON GROUP PALMA & TRABAJO S.A.S. PALMA & TRABAJO SAS PO1000006312 Colombia Santander 7.2384889 -73.800094 RSPO SG/IP

DHARMA SATYA PT DHARMA SATYA . .
DHARMA SATYA NUSANTARA NUSANTARA NUSANTARA PO1000000939 Indonesia East Kalimantan 1.250806 116.728917 RSPO SG/IP
DHARMA SATYA NUSANTARA zﬂéi:tjﬂTAAsRﬁTYA PKS 3 PO1000000950 Indonesia East Kalimantan 1.256028 116.87475 RSPO SG/IP

DEWATA SAWIT DEWATA SAWIT NUSANTARA . .
DHARMA SATYA NUSANTARA NUSANTARA PKS 6 PO1000008654 Indonesia East Kalimantan 1.282664 116.782315 RSPO SG/IP
ENTREPALMAS S.A.S. ENTREPALMAS S.A.S. ENTREPALMAS S.A.S. PO1000003983 Colombia Meta 3.564583 -73.579412 RSPO SG/IP
EXTRACTORA SICARARE S.A.S. E;(;I:ACTORA SICARARE EXTRACTORA SICARARE LTDA PO1000004026 Colombia Cesar 9.931944 -73.262494 RSPO SG/IP
FAMAR S.A. EL ROBLE S.A EXTRACTORA EL ROBLE S.A.  PO1000004030 Colombia Magdalena 10.671 -74.215165 RSPO SG/IP
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Ferrero Palm

Oil Mill List
LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS
GENTING PLANTATIONS GENTING PLANTATIONS BHD GENTING AYER ITEM P0O1000002439 Malaysia Johor 1.856092 103.209291 RSPO SG/IP

REFORESTADORA DE PALMA a
GRUPO HAME DEL PETEN S.A. (REPSA) REPSA | PO1000003998 Guatemala Petén 16.118667 -90.071806 RSPO SG/IP

REFORESTADORA DE PALMA .
GRUPO HAME DEL PETEN S.A. (REPSA) REPSAIII PO1000004002 Guatemala Petén 16.1397 -90.1658 RSPO SG/IP

GRUPO HAME OLMECA ATLANTIDA S.A. PO1000006136 Guatemala San Marcos 14.636667 -92.148417 RSPO SG/IP
GRUPO HAME SANTA ROSA S.A. SANTA ROSA | P0O1000006138 Guatemala Escuintla 14.218639 -91.398472 RSPO SG/IP
GRUPO HAME RS I LSl AL SRR EL UIEN RS PO1000007504 Guatemala Quezaltenango 14.564833 -91.938944 RSPO SG/IP

S.A. S.A.

COMPARNIA INDUSTRIAL COTO 54 GUAYCARA, COTO

GRUPO NUMAR ACEITERACOTO54S.A.  MILL

PO1000002746 Costa Rica Puntarenas 8.629799 -83.002992 RSPO SG/IP

COMPARNIA INDUSTRIAL COTO 54 AGUIRRE, NARANJO

GRUPO NUMAR ACEITERA COTO 54 S.A. MILL PO1000002767 Costa Rica Puntarenas 9.40719 -84.085971 RSPO SG/IP
HAP SENG CONSOLIDATED HAP SENG PLANTATIONS .

BERHAD (RIVER ESTATES) SDN BHD BUKIT MAS PO1000000185 Malaysia Sabah 5.3373003 118.47364 RSPO SG/IP
HAP SENG CONSOLIDATED OIS LTS S JEROCO 1 PO1000000936 Malaysia Sabah 5.431112 118.417224 RSPO SG/IP

BERHAD BHD

FERRERO



Ferrero Palm
Qil Mill List

LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

PAMOL ESTATES (SABAH)

101 CORPORATION SDN BHD PAMOL SABAH PO1000000052 Malaysia Sabah 6.002431 117.398389 RSPO SG/IP
101 CORPORATION 101 CORPORATION BHD GOMALI PO1000000094 Malaysia Johor 2.611826 102.678656 RSPO SG/IP
101 CORPORATION 101 CORPORATION BHD PAMOL KLUANG PO1000000109 Malaysia Johor 2.110445 103.392307 RSPO SG/IP
101 CORPORATION 101 CORPORATION BHD SAKILAN PO1000000110 Malaysia Sabah 5.839281 117.8437 RSPO SG/IP
101 CORPORATION 101 CORPORATION BHD BATURONG PO1000000118 Malaysia Sabah 4.7553 118.0886 RSPO SG/IP
101 CORPORATION 101 CORPORATION BHD BUKIT LEELAU PO1000000120 Malaysia Pahang 3.30273 103.137889 RSPO SG/IP
101 CORPORATION 101 CORPORATION BHD MAYVIN PO1000000122 Malaysia Sabah 5.5553 117.226439 RSPO SG/IP
101 CORPORATION iIYEﬁEL’IfAA;Aw:SI]':;ﬁ%ﬂ\IIDG PUKIN PO1000000199 Malaysia Pahang 2.72235 102.911 RSPO SG/IP
101 CORPORATION SYARIMO SDN BHD SYARIMO PO1000000540 Malaysia Sabah 5.334037 117.781334 RSPO SG/IP
101 CORPORATION LADANG SABAH SDN BHD = LADANG SABAH PO1000000541 Malaysia Sabah 5.729989 117.57775 RSPO SG/IP
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LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

101 CORPORATION

101 CORPORATION

101 CORPORATION

JC CHANG GROUP

Ferrero Palm
Qil Mill List

KH REGIONAL GROUP INC.
KRETAM HOLDINGS BERHAD
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK)
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK)
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK)

KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK)

FERRERO

101 CORPORATION BHD LEEPANG

101 CORPORATION BHD MORISEM

101 CORPORATION BHD UNICO DESA
CAROTINO SDN BHD CAROTINO

KH REGIONAL GROUP INC. II\INADCLIJCS)'I'}II?I;LASRAO

;:?)RIKAT KRETAM MILL SDN KRETAM

KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG

BHD KEKAYAAN PALM OIL MILL

KL-KEPONG (SABAH) SDN

BHD LUNGMANIS

KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG

BHD JERAM PADANG

ADEI PLANTATION AND

INDUSTRY MANDAU

PO1000001094

PO1000001098

PO1000003797

PO1000000128

PO1000007305

PO1000003496

PO1000000201

PO1000000263

PO1000000280

PO1000000411

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Guatemala

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Indonesia

Sabah

Sabah

Sabah

Pahang

Petén

Sabah

Johor

Sabah

Negeri Sembilan

Riau

5.549056

5.493525

5.4130889

3.816627

16.227913

5.657167

2.204546

5.08395

2.735111

1.081944

118.437595

118.370047

118.529333

102.818213

-90.152902

117.837528

103.270394

118.58825

102.4085

101.333361

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP



Ferrero Palm
Qil Mill List

LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

KL-KEPONG (SABAH) SDN

KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) BHD PINANG PO1000000427 Malaysia Sabah 4.450414 118.278194 RSPO SG/IP
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) EI;I-EEPONG (SABAH) SDN MILL 2 PO1000000428 Malaysia Sabah 4.4550861 118.223825 RSPO SG/IP
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) ELI_J'SLA LUMPUR KEPONG BATU LINTANG PO1000000894 Malaysia Kedah 5.193591 100.62843 RSPO SG/IP
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) EE'SLA LUMPUR KEPONG CHANGKAT CHERMIN PO1000000896 Malaysia Perak 4.27527 100.78498 RSPO SG/IP
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) téggﬁgr NUSANTARA STABAT PO1000005803 Indonesia North Sumatra 3.759722 98.393056 RSPO SG/IP
KULIM (MALAYSIA) BERHAD E:?DMANAGEMENT SDN TEREH PO1000001263 Malaysia Johor 2.217023 103.352357 RSPO SG/IP
KULIM (MALAYSIA) BERHAD  SINDORA BHD SINDORA PO1000001264 Malaysia Johor 1.985372 103.46231 RSPO SG/IP
KULIM (MALAYSIA) BERHAD SIVIID:T\IHBA}-IYIDURNI PLANTATIONS PALONG COCOA PO1000001265 Malaysia Johor 2.7064 102.785012 RSPO SG/IP
KULIM (MALAYSIA) BERHAD g/IIDANHg}'_lVIDURNI PLANTATIONS PASIR PANJANG PO1000005256 Malaysia Johor 2.018014 103.948577 RSPO SG/IP
LAM SOON ;g':\f SI(EI)I(DDN PLANTATIONS LAM SOON PO1000003835 Malaysia Sabah 5.254833 118.175167 RSPO SG/IP

FERRERO



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

LAM SOON

MUSIM MAS

MUSIM MAS

MUSIM MAS

MUSIM MAS

MUSIM MAS

MUSIM MAS

MUSIM MAS

MUSIM MAS

NATURACEITES S.A.

FERRERO

LAM SOON PLANTATIONS
SDN BHD

MUSIM MAS HOLDINGS PTE
LTD

SUKAJADI SAWIT MEKAR

SUKAJADI SAWIT MEKAR

MAJU ANEKA SAWIT

BERKAT SAWIT SEJATI

UNGGUL LESTARI

MUSIM MAS HOLDINGS PTE
LTD

MUSIM MAS HOLDINGS PTE
LTD

NATURACEITES S.A.

Ferrero Palm
Qil Mill List

DARA LAM SOON SDN.BHD  PO1000007798
BATANG KULIM PO1000000054

SUKAJADI SAWIT MEKAR1  P0O1000000106

SUKAJADI SAWIT MEKAR2  PO1000000134

MAJU ANEKA SAWIT PO1000000170
BERKAT SAWIT SEJATI PO1000000180
UNGGUL LESTARI PO1000000286
PANGKALAN LESUNG PO1000000355

GLOBALINDO ALAM PERKASA
PALM OIL MILL PO1000010713

PATAXTE PO1000002872

Malaysia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Guatemala

Pahang

Riau

Central Kalimantan

Central Kalimantan

Central Kalimantan

South Sumatra

Central Kalimantan

Riau

Central Kalimantan

Izabal

3.1570167

0.077043

-2.381111

-2.37025

-2.478167

-2.3192778

-1.5958444

-0.05

-2.667978

15.3448

103.16363333

102.030838

112.539722

112.6026111

112.647611

103.7116389

112.598831

102.075

112.772158

-89.2918

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP



Ferrero Palm

Oil Mill List
LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS
NATURACEITES S.A. NATURACEITES S.A. PANACTE PO1000005560 Guatemala Izabal 15.307381 -89.617156 RSPO SG/IP
Papua New .
NBPOL NEW BRITAIN PALM OIL MOSA PO1000000020 Guinea West New Britain -5.6225 150.23735 RSPO SG/IP
Papua New
NBPOL RAMU AGRI INDUSTRIES GUSAP PO1000000102 Guinea Morobe -6.073194 145.984583 RSPO SG/IP
NBPOL viutmenhulidtis TERERE PO1000000131 Solomon Islands  Guadalcanal -9.4427 160.2187 RSPO SG/IP
PALM OIL LTD
Papua New
NBPOL NEW BRITAIN PALM OIL POLIAMBA P0O1000000202 Guinea New Ireland -2.874136 151.275933 RSPO SG/IP
KULA PALM OIL LTD - Papua New
NBPOL HIGATURU OIL PALMS MAMBA PO1000000520 Guinea Oro -8.8546667 147.706944 RSPO SG/IP
KULA PALM OIL LTD - MILNE Papua New .
NBPOL BAY ESTATES HAGITA PO1000000521 Guinea Milne Bay -10.315733 150.286233 RSPO SG/IP
KULA PALM OIL LTD - Papua New
NBPOL HIGATURU OIL PALMS SANGARA PO1000006356 Guinea Oro -8.743386 148.198705 RSPO SG/IP
Papua New .
NBPOL NEW BRITAIN PALM OIL NUMUNDO PO1000007478 Guinea West New Britain -5.523764 150.0344 RSPO SG/IP
Papua New o
NBPOL NEW BRITAIN PALM OIL WARASTON PO1000007522 Guinea West New Britain -5.4857 150.0853 RSPO SG/IP
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Ferrero Palm

Oil Mill List
LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

Papua New .
NBPOL NEW BRITAIN PALM OIL KAPIURA PO1000007539 Guinea West New Britain -5.624083 150.6847 RSPO SG/IP

Papua New .
NBPOL NEW BRITAIN PALM OIL KUMBANGO PO1000007582 Guinea West New Britain -5.591861 150.2128 RSPO SG/IP
OLEAGINOSAS SAN MARCOS  OLEAGINOSAS SAN MARCOS OLEAGINOSAS SAN MARCOS PO1000007667 Colombia Meta 3733154 -73.341972 RSPO SG/IP
LTDA LTDA LTDA
PALMACEITE S.A. PALMACEITE S.A. PALMACEITE S.A. PO1000004029 Colombia Magdalena 10.6189 -74.1689 RSPO SG/IP
PALMAS DEL CESAR S.A. PALMAS DEL CESAR S.A. PALMAS DEL CESAR P0O1000004752 Colombia Cesar 7.886 -73.466694 RSPO SG/IP
PALMERAS DE LA COSTA S.A. PALMERAS DE LA COSTA S.A. PALMERAS DE LA COSTA PO1000003031 Colombia Cesar 10.101325 -74.0101 RSPO SG/IP
POLIGROW COLOMBIA POLIGROW COLOMBIA LTDA POLIGROW COLOMBIA LTDA P0O1000010169 Colombia Meta 3.012836 -72.203053 RSPO SG/IP
ROYAL GOLDEN EAGLE INTI INDOSAWIT SUBUR UKUI Il P0O1000002491 Indonesia Riau -0.277042 102.116078 RSPO SG/IP
SIME DARBY SBll_l:/llaE DARBY PLANTATION BINUANG (SOU 28) PO1000000063 Malaysia Sabah 4.704457 118.060186 RSPO SG/IP
SIME DARBY et L) EAST (SOU 8) PO1000000097 Malaysia Selangor 2.883333 101.436136 RSPO SG/IP

BHD

FERRERO



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

SIME DARBY
SIME DARBY
SIME DARBY
SIME DARBY
SIME DARBY
SIME DARBY
SIME DARBY
SIME DARBY
SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

FERRERO

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

Ferrero Palm
Qil Mill List

TANAH MERAH (SOU 14)

WEST (SOU 9)

TENNAMARAM (SOU 6)

GUNUNG MAS (SOU 21)

DIAMOND JUBILEE (SOU 18)

CHAAH (SOU 20)

SERIINTAN (SOU 5)

BUKIT BENUT (SOU 22)

FLEMINGTON (SOU 4)

LABU (SOU 13)

PO1000000098

PO1000000103

PO1000000157

PO1000000183

PO1000000187

PO1000000190

PO1000000193

PO1000000194

PO1000000294

PO1000000297

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Negeri Sembilan

Selangor

Selangor

Johor

Melaka

Johor

Perak

Johor

Perak

Negeri Sembilan

2.655278

2.905

3.395639

2.243544

2.324247

2.148725

3.969228

1.931143

3.928056

2.748889

101.792778

101.361306

101.417614

103.137941

102.482843

102.973994

100.985558

103.347365

100.857222

101.8045

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

SINAR MAS

SINAR MAS

FERRERO

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

TEGUH SEMPURNA

KRIDATAMA LANCAR

LAGUNA MANDIRI

LANGGENG MUARA
MAKMUR

PARIPURNA SWAKARSA

BHUMIREKSA NUSA SEJATI

IVO MAS TUNGGAL

BUANA WIRALESTARI MAS

Ferrero Palm
Qil Mill List

SUA BETONG (SOU 15)

ULU REMIS (SOU 23)

PEMANTANG

SUKAMANDANG

RANTAU FACTORY

BEBUNGA

PONDOK LABU

MANDAH FACTORY

LIBO

NAGA SAKTI

PO1000000298

PO1000000307

PO1000000314

PO1000000322

PO1000000323

PO1000000324

PO1000000327

PO1000001381

PO1000001057

PO1000001061

Malaysia

Malaysia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Negeri Sembilan

Johor

Central Kalimantan

Central Kalimantan

South Kalimantan

South Kalimantan

South Kalimantan

Riau

Riau

Riau

2.52833

1.834444

-2.148333

-2.06215

-2.439167

-2.373611

-2.481389

0.1159722

0.928611

0.7827

101.895278

103.4625

112.292778

112.315367

116.114167

116.329722

116.5125

103.5491389

101.206389

101.049567

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP



Ferrero Palm

Oil Mill List
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SINAR MAS MEGANUSA INTISAWIT INDRA SAKTI PO1000001065  Indonesia Riau -0.5692 102.305851 RSPO SG/IP
SINAR MAS BINASAWIT ABADI PRATAMA SUNGAI RUNGAU PO1000001155  Indonesia Central Kalimantan  -2.3206 112.334 RSPO SG/IP
SINAR MAS TAPIAN NADENGGAN SEMILAR PO1000001156  Indonesia Central Kalimantan ~ -2.248111 112.340417 RSPO SG/IP
SINAR MAS SUMBER INDAH PERKASA  SUNGAI BUAYA PO1000001342  Indonesia Lampung -4.128611 105.438839 RSPO SG/IP
SIPEF HARGY OIL PALM LTD HARGY MILL PO1000000053 Z‘i’::a'\'ew West New Britain  -5.311111 151.01097 RSPO SG/IP
SIPEF :EI\IA;E\IRE'\;ISAUMATERA BUKIT MARADJA PO1000000095 Indonesia North Sumatra 3.012294 99.235572 RSPO SG/IP
SIPEF TOLAN TIGA INDONESIA  PERLABIAN PO1000000099  Indonesia North Sumatra 2.061383 100.081222 RSPO SG/IP
SIPEF HARGY OIL PALM LTD NAVO MILL PO1000000105 zz’i’:ja'\'ew West New Britain ~ -5.094109 151.224494 RSPO SG/IP
SIPEF AGRO MUKO MUKOMUKO POM PO1000001278  Indonesia Bengkulu -2.601342 101.277978 RSPO SG/IP
SIPEF AGRO MUKO BUNGA TANJUNG PO1000001279  Indonesia Bengkulu -2.716388 101.369444 RSPO SG/IP
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Oil Mill List
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SIPEF HARGY OIL PALM LTD BAREMA PALM OIL MILL PO1000001655 Zzpi)::aNew West New Britain -5.210444 151.129872 RSPO SG/IP
SIPEF UMBUL MAS WISESA UMBUL MAS WISESA P0O1000001670 Indonesia North Sumatra 2.210808 100.271064 RSPO SG/IP
SIPEF SIPEFCI SOUBRE PO1000002366 Cote d'lvoire Bas-Sassandra 5.668856 -6.273887 RSPO SG/IP
SIPEF SIPEFCI BOLO PO1000009960 Céte d'lvoire Bas-Sassandra 5.302021 -6.037097 RSPO SG/IP
SOCFIN SOCFIN INDONESIA BANGUN BANDAR MILL P0O1000000451 Indonesia North Sumatra 3.33166 99.043333 RSPO SG/IP
SOCFIN SOCFIN INDONESIA SUNGAI LIPUT PO1000001251 Indonesia Aceh 4.2319 98.0594 RSPO SG/IP
SOCFIN SOCFIN INDONESIA AEK LOBA P0O1000001252 Indonesia North Sumatra 2.651389 99.617778 RSPO SG/IP
SOCFIN SOCFIN INDONESIA MATA PAO MILL P0O1000001256 Indonesia North Sumatra 3.530833 99.091944 RSPO SG/IP
SOCFIN SOCFIN INDONESIA SEUNAGAN PO1000001774 Indonesia Aceh 4.06 96.262222 RSPO SG/IP
SOCFIN SOCFIN INDONESIA LAE BUTAR P0O1000001775 Indonesia Aceh 2.391111 97.956667 RSPO SG/IP
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SOCFIN SOCFIN INDONESIA SEUMANYAM PO1000001777 Indonesia Aceh 3.965278 96.565278 RSPO SG/IP
TDM BERHAD TDM PLANTATION SDN BHD KEMAMAN PO1000001053 Malaysia Trengganu 4.403 103.248 RSPO SG/IP
UNITED PLANTATIONS UNITED PLANTATIONS BHD JENDARATA PO1000000238 Malaysia Perak 3.853889 100.968333 RSPO SG/IP
UNITED PLANTATIONS UNITED PLANTATIONS BHD ULU BASIR PO1000000240 Malaysia Perak 3.724444 101.255833 RSPO SG/IP
UNITED PLANTATIONS UNITED PLANTATIONS BHD ULU BERNAM OPTIMILL P0O1000000242 Malaysia Perak 3,766670 101,216670 RSPO SG/IP

UNITED INTERNATIONAL

UNITED PLANTATIONS ENTERPRISES (M) SDN BHD UIE PO1000000243 Malaysia Perak 4.443889 100.722778 RSPO SG/IP

WILMAR SAREMAS SDN BHD SAREMAS 2 PO1000000093 Malaysia Sarawak 3.450453 113.765561 RSPO SG/IP
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LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

ACHI JAYA PLANTATIONS SDN  ACHI JAYA PLANTATIONS

BHD

AGROAMERICA
AGROAMERICA

ARAH KAWASAN SDN BHD
ASTANA ENDAH

BELL GROUP

BELL GROUP

BELL GROUP

BELL GROUP

BELL GROUP

FERRERO

SDN BHD

EXTRACTORA LA FRANCIA /
AGROCARIBE

EXTRACTORA LA FRANCIA /
AGROCARIBE

ARAH KAWASAN SDN BHD

ASTANA ENDAH
SYARIKAT PERUSAHAAN
KELAPA SAWIT SDN BHD

BELL PALM INDUSTRIES SDN
BHD

PERUSAHAAN MINYAK
SAWIT BINTANG SDN BHD

JOHOR LABIS

PO1000003713

EXTRACTORA DEL ATLANTICO PO1000001431

EXTRACTORA LA FRANCIA

ARAH KAWASAN

ASTANA ENDAH

SYARIKAT PERUSAHAAN
KELAPA SAWIT

BELL PALM INDUSTRIES

BINTANG PALM OIL MILL

KILANG SAWIT C.P. SDN BHD CHARUK PUTTING

BELL SRI LINGGA SDN BHD

BELL SRI LINGGA

PO1000003997

PO1000003715

PO1000011918

PO1000003721

PO1000003724

PO1000003863

PO1000006206

PO1000006242

Malaysia

Guatemala

Guatemala

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Johor

Izabal

Izabal

Kedah

Perak

Johor

Johor

Johor

Pahang

Melaka

2.251472

15.582959

15.468472

5.278791

4,190043

2.166967

1.916778

2.157444

3.440086

2.377635

103.051306

-88.559814

-88.809417

100.686093

100,813700

103.058453

102.89175

103.123425

102.489873

101.985317

Conventional

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

BELL GROUP

BOUSTEAD HOLDINGS BERHAD
BOUSTEAD HOLDINGS BERHAD
BOUSTEAD HOLDINGS BERHAD
BOUSTEAD HOLDINGS BERHAD
BRADEN GROUP S.A.

BUDAYA POTENSI SDN BHD

CAM RESOURCES BERHAD

CHIN TECK PLANTATIONS
BERHAD

CHIN TECK PLANTATIONS
BERHAD

FERRERO

BELL-KSL SDN BHD

BOUSTEAD PLANTATIONS
BHD

BOUSTEAD PLANTATIONS
BHD

BOUSTEAD RIMBA NILAI SDN

BHD

EVER YIELD TRADING SDN
BHD

BRADEN GROUP, S.A.
SUNGAI RUKU OIL PALM
PLANTATION SDN BHD

CENTRAL PALM OIL MILL
SDN BHD

CHIN TECK PLANTATIONS
BHD

CHIN TECK PLANTATIONS
BHD

BELL-KSL

SUNGAI JERNIH

TRONG OIL MILL

RIMBA NILAI

EVER YIELD KKS

AGROINDUSTRIA PALMERA
SAN ROMAN S.A.

SUNGAI RUKU

CENTRAL

KERATONG

GUA MUSANG

PO1000007579

PO1000000338

PO1000006389

PO1000003736

PO1000003751

PO1000009242

PO1000003856

PO1000003740

PO1000004786

PO1000006169

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Guatemala

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Negeri Sembilan 2.468325
Pahang 3.337
Perak 4.67356
Sabah 6.257292
Sabah 5.645967
Petén 16.183143
Sabah 5.56367
Perak 4.891535
Pahang 3.294139
Kelantan 4.8365

101.993762

103.099972

100.708154

117.313204

117.328

-90.422729

117.90028

100.668979

102.821528

102.004417

Conventional

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

Conventional

Conventional

RSPO SG/IP

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

CLASSIC PALM OIL MILL SDN  CLASSIC PALM OIL MILL SDN

BHD BHD CLASSIC PO1000003743 Malaysia Negeri Sembilan 2.600889 102.624639 Conventional
DHARMA SATYA NUSANTARA EUQARI\I\I/IT'AASR':TYA ;LE:S?&';SATYA PO1000000939 Indonesia East Kalimantan 1.250806 116.728917 RSPO SG/IP
DHARMA SATYA NUSANTARA 332§&AT'AASR'2TYA PKS 3 P0O1000000950 Indonesia East Kalimantan 1.256028 116.87475 RSPO SG/IP
DHARMA SATYA NUSANTARA EILEJ\,SV:J"II'-\ASIR'A,;-\WIT EE:V:TA SAWIT NUSANTARA PO1000008654 Indonesia East Kalimantan 1.282664 116.782315 RSPO SG/IP
Egﬁ :I_?SIG PALM OIL MILL Egﬁ :;I_?SIG PALM OIL MILL ENG HONG PO1000006223 Malaysia Selangor 2.859843 101.474397 Conventional
FAR EAST HOLDINGS BERHAD Eg_ﬁl\éﬁSAWIRA MAKMUR SAWIRA MAKMUR PO1000003752 Malaysia Pahang 2.967583 103.092444 Conventional
FAR EAST HOLDINGS BERHAD E':BAU PALM OIL MILL SDN ENDAU PO1000003869 Malaysia Pahang 2.679944 103.505361 Conventional
FAR EAST HOLDINGS BERHAD KILANG KOSFARM SDN BHD KOSFARM PO1000003871 Malaysia Pahang 2.9934 102.820000 Conventional
FAR EAST HOLDINGS BERHAD Egg/IPIN PALM OIL MILL SDN ROMPIN PO1000003873 Malaysia Pahang 3.077222 103.174722 Conventional

FELCRA PROCESSING & . .
FELCRA BERHAD ENGINEERING SDN BHD FELCRA BUKIT KEPONG PO1000003753 Malaysia Johor 2.390676 102.881994 Conventional
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LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

FELCRA PROCESSING & . .
FELCRA BERHAD ENGINEERING SDN BHD FELCRA MARAN PO1000003754 Malaysia Pahang 3.570918 102.685688 Conventional

FELCRA PROCESSING & . .
FELCRA BERHAD ENGINEERING SDN BHD FELCRA NASARUDDIN PO1000003755 Malaysia Perak 4.323522 100.938307 Conventional

FELCRA PROCESSING & . .
FELCRA BERHAD ENGINEERING SDN BHD FELCRA SEBERANG PERAK PO1000003756 Malaysia Perak 4.148111 100.839765 Conventional

FELCRA PROCESSING & . .
FELCRA BERHAD ENGINEERING SDN BHD FELCRA SUNGAI MELIKAI PO1000003757 Malaysia Johor 2.388242 103.801396 Conventional

FELCRA PROCESSING & FELCRA PROCESSING &

FELCRA BERHAD ENGINEERING SDN BHD ENGINEERING PO1000003758 Malaysia Perak 3.999611 101.167028 Conventional
FELCRA BERHAD FELCRA BHD SELAMA PO1000003816 Malaysia Perak 5.178291 100.716671 Conventional
FELCRA BERHAD ;IIE_:'S:RA JAYAPUTRA SDN JAYAPUTRA P0O1000007527 Malaysia Pahang 3.982938 102.222483 Conventional

FOONG LEE SAWI MINYAK SDN FOONG LEE SAWI MINYAK

BHD SDN BHD FOONG LEE SAWI MINYAK ~ PO1000003770 Malaysia Perak 4.924211 101.105208 Conventional

KILANG KELAPA SAWIT . .
FORTUNA GROUP FORTUNA SDN BHD FORTUNA P0O1000003813 Malaysia Sabah 6.0475 117.219722 Conventional
GAN TENG SIEW REALTY SDN  GAN TENG SIEW REALTY SDN

BHD BHD ULU KANCHONG PO1000006241 Malaysia Negeri Sembilan 2.582643 101.997936 Conventional
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LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

GENTING PLANTATIONS
GENTING PLANTATIONS
GENTING PLANTATIONS
GENTING PLANTATIONS
GENTING PLANTATIONS
GENTING PLANTATIONS
GOLDEN LAND BERHAD
GRUPO HAME

GRUPO HAME

GRUPO HAME

FERRERO

GENTING PLANTATIONS BHD GENTING AYER ITEM

GENTING SDC SDN BHD

GENTING SDC SDN BHD

GENTING SDC SDN BHD

GENTING SDC SDN BHD

GENTING SDC SDN BHD

TANAH EMAS OIL PALM
PROCESSING SDN BHD

REFORESTADORA DE PALMA

DEL PETEN S.A. (REPSA)
SANTA ROSA S.A.

PALMAS DEL HORIZONTE
S.A.

GENTING JAMBONGAN

GENTING MEWAH

GENTING SABAPALM

GENTING TRUSHIDUP

GENTING INDAH

TANAH EMAS

REPSA |

SANTA ROSA |

AGROSERVICIOS EL TRIUNFO

S.A.

PO1000002439

PO1000003777

PO1000003778

PO1000004650

PO1000007758

PO1000003776

PO1000003851

PO1000003998

PO1000006138

PO1000007504

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Guatemala

Guatemala

Guatemala

Johor

Sabah

Sabah

Sabah

Sabah

Sabah

Sabah

Petén

Escuintla

Quezaltenango

1.856092

6.651844

5.518017

5.965083

5.563278

5.375197

5.646992

16.118667

14.218639

14.564833

103.209291

117.446257

117.7088

117.374111

117.979556

116.934967

117.292872

-90.071806

-91.398472

-91.938944

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO MB

RSPO MB

RSPO MB

RSPO MB

Conventional

Conventional

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

COMPANIA INDUSTRIAL COTO 54 GUAYCARA, COTO

GRUPO NUMAR ACEITERA COTO 54 SA. MILL P0O1000002746 Costa Rica Puntarenas 8.629799 -83.002992 RSPO SG/IP

:?:HS:DNG CONSOLIDATED :-IRAI‘\I;ESRE':;,Z'II-'QSN)TSADTII\IOS:D BUKIT MAS P0O1000000185 Malaysia Sabah 5.3373003 118.47364 RSPO SG/IP

;IEA:HS:DNG CONSOLIDATED LE:SCO PLANTATIONS SDN JEROCO 1 PO1000000936 Malaysia Sabah 5.431112 118.417224 RSPO SG/IP

HARN LEN CORPORATION BHD ::;N LEN CORPORATION LIAN HUP P0O1000006234 Malaysia Pahang 2.77809 102.962 Conventional
HAVYS OIL MILL SDN BHD HAVYS OIL MILL SDN BHD HAVYS PO1000003785 Malaysia Pahang 2.892339 102.662724 Conventional
HILLTOP PALMS SDN BHD HILLTOP PALMS SDN BHD TALI AYER PO1000003966 Malaysia Perak 5.0523 100.5156 Conventional
HOK HUAT GROUP SDN BHD :S; HUAT OIL MILL SDN KLUANG PO1000003787 Malaysia Johor 2.058694 103.361583 Conventional
HOK HUAT GROUP SDN BHD :gé HUAT OIL MILL SDN BUKIT PASIR P0O1000003812 Malaysia Johor 2.085126 102.697623 Conventional
HOK HUAT GROUP SDN BHD  TOPAZ EMAS SDN BHD TOPAZ EMAS PO1000003933 Malaysia Perak 4.553367 100.725591 Conventional
IJM PLANTATIONS BERHAD IJM EDIBLE OILS SDN BHD DESA TALISAI PO1000003789 Malaysia Sabah 5.706359 117.535848 Conventional
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LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

IKHASAS GROUP / TANAH
MAKMUR BERHAD

101 CORPORATION
101 CORPORATION
I0I CORPORATION
101 CORPORATION
101 CORPORATION

JC CHANG GROUP
JENG HUAT (BAHAU) REALTY
SDN BHD

JENG HUAT (BAHAU) REALTY
SDN BHD

JOHAWAKI PLANTATION SDN
BHD

FERRERO

TANAH MAKMUR BHD

101 CORPORATION BHD

101 CORPORATION BHD

SYARIKAT PUKIN LADANG
KELAPA SAWIT SDN BHD

101 CORPORATION BHD

101 CORPORATION BHD

CAROTINO SDN BHD

JENG HUAT (BAHAU) REALTY

SDN BHD

KAHANG PALM OIL MILL SDN KAHANG PALM OIL MILL SDN

BHD

GABUNGAN PERUSAHAAN
MINYAK LANGKAP SDN BHD

SRIJELUTUNG

GOMALI

BUKIT LEELAU

PUKIN

PAMOL KLUANG

UNICO

CAROTINO

JENG HUAT

BHD

LANGKAP

PO1000003899

PO1000000094

PO1000000120

PO1000000199

PO1000000109

PO1000003796

PO1000000128

PO1000003804

PO1000003805

PO1000003771

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Pahang

Johor

Pahang

Pahang

Johor

Sabah

Pahang

Pahang

Johor

Perak

3.351525

2.611826

3.30273

2.72235

2.110445

5.150056

3.816627

3.103806

2.342278

4.056506

103.127819

102.678656

103.137889

102.911

103.392307

118.222056

102.818213

102.458083

103.4384

101.139214

Conventional

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO MB

RSPO SG/IP

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

JOHAWAKI PLANTATION SDN
BHD

JUGRA PALM OIL MILL SDN
BHD

KEMA DEVELOPMENT SDN
BHD

KESEDAR

KETENGAH HOLDINGS SDN
BHD

KETENGAH HOLDINGS SDN
BHD

KH REGIONAL GROUP INC.

KIAN HOE PLANTATIONS BHD

KILANG KELAPA SAWIT
JERANTUT SDN BHD

KILANG KELAPA SAWIT
SELUMPUR SDN BHD
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KILANG KELAPA SAWIT LEKIR

SDN BHD LEKIR PO1000003815
JUGRA PALM OILMILLSDN /- 501000007526
BHD

:E,'\SA DEVELOPMENTSDN -\ 1A DEVELOPMENT PO1000006194
KESEDAR PERKILANGAN SDN /. o 501000003505
BHD

KILANG SAWIT PANJI ALAM

SDN BHD PANJI ALAM PO1000003822
RAKYAT KETENGAH

PERWIRA SDN BHD RAKYAT KETENGAH PERWIRA PO1000003878

NACIONAL AGRO
KH REGIONAL GROUP INC. INDUSTRIAL S.A. PO1000007305
Eﬁg HOE PLANTATIONS CORONATION PO1000003811
KILANG KELAPA SAWIT
JERANTUT SDN BHD JERANTUT PO1000007530
KILANG KELAPA SAWIT KILANG KELAPA SAWIT
SELUMPUR SDN BHD SELUMPUR SDN BHD P01000010025

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Guatemala

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Perak

Selangor

Pahang

Kelantan

Trengganu

Trengganu

Petén

Johor

Pahang

Johor

4.151198

2.845865

3.729276

4.99986

4.374444

4.119153

16.227913

2.022778

3.862045

2.618106

100.781185

101.467214

102.888766

102.27477

103.349167

103.203506

-90.152902

103.267194

102.345482

102.809564

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

RSPO SG/IP

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

KILANG MINYAK SAWIT MERU KILANG MINYAK SAWIT

SDN BHD

KILANG MINYAK SAWIT TG
TUALANG (1997) SDN BHD
KILANG SAWIT MUAR BHD
KIM LOONG RESOURCES
BERHAD

KIM LOONG RESOURCES
BERHAD

KIM LOONG RESOURCES
BERHAD

KRETAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK)

KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK)

KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK)
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MERU SDN BHD MERU

KILANG MINYAK SAWIT TG
TUALANG (1997) SDN BHD B

KILANG SAWIT MUARBHD MUAR

DESA KIM LOONG PALM OIL
SDN BHD DESA KIM LOONG

KIM LOONG SABAH MILLS

SDN BHD TELUPID

KIM LOONG PALM OIL MILLS SUNGKIT ENTERPRISES SDN
SDN BHD BHD

;:?)RIKAT KRETAM MILL SDN KRETAM

KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG

BHD KEKAYAAN PALM OIL MILL

KL-KEPONG (SABAH) SDN

BHD LUNGMANIS

KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG

BHD JERAM PADANG

PO1000008384

PO1000003818

PO1000003821

PO1000003824

PO1000003826

PO1000008144

PO1000003496

PO1000000201

PO1000000263

PO1000000280

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Selangor

Perak

Johor

Sabah

Sabah

Johor

Sabah

Johor

Sabah

Negeri Sembilan

3.009114

4.305207

2.009418

5.129927

5.467278

1.776651

5.657167

2.204546

5.08395

2.735111

101.496835

101.039023

102.679904

116.265564

116.989556

103.92027

117.837528

103.270394

118.58825

102.4085

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

KL-KEPONG (SABAH) SDN

KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) BHD PINANG PO1000000427 Malaysia Sabah 4.450414 118.278194 RSPO SG/IP
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) EI;I-EEPONG (SABAH) SDN MILL 2 PO1000000428 Malaysia Sabah 4.4550861 118.223825 RSPO SG/IP
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) ELI_J'SLA LUMPUR KEPONG BATU LINTANG PO1000000894 Malaysia Kedah 5.193591 100.62843 RSPO SG/IP
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) EE'SLA LUMPUR KEPONG CHANGKAT CHERMIN PO1000000896 Malaysia Perak 4.27527 100.78498 RSPO SG/IP
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) téggsgr NUSANTARA STABAT PO1000005803 Indonesia North Sumatra 3.759722 98.393056 RSPO SG/IP, MB
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) gﬁgLA LUMPUR KEPONG TANJONG MALIM PO1000000892 Malaysia Selangor 3.695 101.485667 RSPO MB
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) :ﬂgLA LUMPUR KEPONG TUAN MEE PO1000000895 Malaysia Selangor 3.265156 101.463279 RSPO MB
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) gﬁgLA LUMPUR KEPONG KUALA PERTANG PO1000001968 Malaysia Kelantan 5.623056 102.238056 RSPO MB
KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG (KLK) KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG PALOH KKS PO1000003830 Malaysia Johor 2.211246 103.213124 Conventional

BHD

KUANTAN TRADING OIL MILL  KUANTAN TRADING OIL MILL

SDN BHD SDN BHD KUANTAN TRADING PO1000003831 Malaysia Pahang 2.729528 102.940028 Conventional

FERRERO



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

KULIM (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
KULIM (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
KULIM (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

KULIM (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

KUMPULAN PERLADANGAN
PKINK BHD

LADANG RAKYAT
TERENGGANU SDN BHD

LAM SOON

LENGA PALMOIL INDUSTRIES
SDN BHD

LFK GROUP

LIZIZ PLANTATION SDN BHD

FERRERO

EPA MANAGEMENT SDN
BHD TEREH
SINDORA BHD SINDORA

MAHAMURNI PLANTATIONS
SDN BHD PALONG COCOA

MAHAMURNI PLANTATIONS
SDN BHD PASIR PANJANG

SYARIKAT LADANG SUNGAI  KILANG SAWIT SUNGAI
TERAH SDN BHD TERAH

LADANG RAKYAT

TERENGGANU SDN BHD -/ \DANG RAKYAT

LAM SOON PLANTATIONS

SDN BHD DARA LAM SOON SDN.BHD
LENGA PALMOIL INDUSTRIES

SDN BHD LENGA

LADANG MILLS SDN BHD LADANG MILL

LIZIZ PLANTATION SDN BHD LIZIZ

PO1000001263

PO1000001264

PO1000001265

PO1000005256

PO1000003903

PO1000003833

PO1000007798

PO1000003836

PO1000003838

PO1000003839

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Johor

Johor

Johor

Johor

Kelantan

Trengganu

Pahang

Johor

Sabah

Kelantan

2.217023

1.985372

2.7064

2.018014

4.977872

4.140742

3.1570167

2.226357

5.618283

4.871817

103.352357

103.46231

102.785012

103.948577

101.955083

103.218992

103.16363333

102.569333

117.645283

101.805583

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

Conventional

Conventional

RSPO SG/IP

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

LKPP CORPORATION SDN BHD

LKPP CORPORATION SDN BHD

MALBUMI GROUP
MALMAJU BINA SDN BHD

MALPOM INDUSTRIES BHD

MALSA CORPORATION SDN
BHD

MAWAR MENTARI SDN BHD

MELANGKING OIL PALM
PLANTATION SDN BHD

MHC PLANTATIONS BHD

MHC PLANTATIONS BHD
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DOMINION SQUARE SDN
BHD

LKPP CORPORATION SDN
BHD

SUKAU PALM OIL MILL SDN
BHD

MALMAJU BINA SDN BHD

MALPOM INDUSTRIES BHD

MALSA CORPORATION SDN
BHD

MAWAR MENTARI SDN BHD

MELANGKING OIL PALM
PLANTATION SDN BHD

CEPATWAWASAN GROUP
BHD

ANSON OIL INDUSTRIES SDN
BHD

DOMINION SQUARE

LCSB LEPAR

SUKAU

MALMAJU BINA

MALPOM INDUSTRIES

MALSA

MAWAR MENTARI

MELANGKING

PROLIFIC YIELD

ANSON OIL INDUSTRIES

PO1000003745

PO1000003840

PO1000003841

PO1000003842

PO1000003843

PO1000003844

PO1000008196

PO1000004797

PO1000003742

PO1000006192

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Pahang

Pahang

Sabah

Perak

Pulau Pinang

Sabah

Negeri Sembilan

Sabah

Sabah

Perak

3.619765

3.592639

5.568408

5.1748

5.207778

5.781927

2.867181

5.622239

5.717481

3.95556

103.160623

103.083

118.205663

100.6741

100.483889

117.657208

102.31613

118.247251

117.827607

101.199

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

MINSAWI INDUSTRIES (KUALA MINSAWI INDUSTRIES

KANGSAR) SDN BHD (KUALA KANGSAR) SDN BHD MINSAWI PO1000003849 Malaysia Perak 4.903604 100.906978 Conventional
BMH%NSOK PALM OIL MILL SDN glllj(l)\lNl??lgg PALM OIL MILL MONSOK PO1000008315 Malaysia Sabah 5.672079 117.411009 Conventional
MUSIM MAS m_gSIM MAS HOLDINGS PTE BATANG KULIM PO1000000054 Indonesia Riau 0.077043 102.030838 RSPO SG/IP
MUSIM MAS SUKAJADI SAWIT MEKAR SUKAJADI SAWIT MEKAR1  PO1000000106 Indonesia Central Kalimantan ~ -2.381111 112.539722 RSPO SG/IP
MUSIM MAS SUKAJADI SAWIT MEKAR SUKAJADI SAWIT MEKAR 2  PO1000000134 Indonesia Central Kalimantan -2.37025 112.6026111 RSPO SG/IP
MUSIM MAS BERKAT SAWIT SEJATI BERKAT SAWIT SEJATI PO1000000180 Indonesia South Sumatra -2.3192778 103.7116389 RSPO SG/IP
MUSIM MAS 'C{II_BSIM MAS HOLDINGS PTE PANGKALAN LESUNG PO1000000355 Indonesia Riau -0.05 102.075 RSPO SG/IP
NATURACEITES S.A. NATURACEITES S.A. PATAXTE P0O1000002872 Guatemala Izabal 15.3448 -89.2918 RSPO SG/IP
NATURACEITES S.A. NATURACEITES S.A. PANACTE PO1000005560 Guatemala Izabal 15.307381 -89.617156 RSPO SG/IP
R R LADANG GULA PO1000003747 Malaysia Perak 4.954957 100.468919 Conventional

BOARD BHD

FERRERO



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

NEGRI SEMBILAN OIL PALMS  TIMOR OIL PALM

BOARD PLANTATION BHD TIMOR / LADANG MARAN PO1000008433 Malaysia Pahang 3.634379 102.76598 Conventional

KILANG MINYAK KELAPA . .
NG CHIN SIU & SONS GROUP SAWIT SEMANTAN SDN BHD SEMANTAN PO1000006204 Malaysia Pahang 3.469233 102.313714 Conventional

KILANG MINYAK KELAPA . .
NG CHIN SIU & SONS GROUP SAWIT LUM SDN BHD LUM PO1000007601 Malaysia Pahang 2.74357 102.938817 Conventional

NGAN & NGAN HOLDINGS SDN KILANG MINYAK SAWIT

BHD KAMUNTING SDN BHD KAMUNTING PO1000003817 Malaysia Perak 4.922709 100.719732 Conventional
EHGSN & NGAN HOLDINGS SDN TEMERLOH MILL SDN BHD TEMERLOH PO1000003853 Malaysia Perak 4.648028 100.694972 Conventional
NGAN & NGAN HOLDINGS SDN SYARIKAT CAHAYA MUDA . .

BHD PERAK (OIL MILL) SDN BHD CAHAYA MUDA PERAK PO1000003905 Malaysia Perak 4.160967 101.282921 Conventional
NGIN KONG GROUP SBII;QUBFI-?DRT PALM OIL MILL BEAUFORT P0O1000003720 Malaysia Sabah 5.308611 115.705 Conventional
NGIN KONG GROUP ;:IQS PALM OIL MILL SDN PITAS PO1000003854 Malaysia Sabah 6.675202 116.960096 Conventional
PANTAI REMIS PALM OIL MILL PANTAI REMIS PALM OIL . .

SDN BHD MILL SDN BHD PANTAI REMIS P0O1000003857 Malaysia Perak 4.367164 100.696154 Conventional
PEMBANGUNAN LADANG PEMBANGUNAN LADANG LADANG HASSAN PO1000003858 Malaysia Sabah 5.78435 117.700146 Conventional

HASSAN SDN BHD HASSAN SDN BHD
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LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

PERAK AGRO OIL FARM SDN

BHD PERAK AGRO MILLS SDN BHD KAMPUNG GAJAH PO1000003859 Malaysia Perak 4.2428 100.9689 Conventional
L PERAK MOTOR PO1000003860 Malaysia Perak 3.964975 101.178389 Conventional
BHD SDN BHD

PERTUBUHAN PELADANG PERTUBUHAN PELADANG PERTUBUHAN PELADANG . .
NEGERI PERAK (PPNP) NEGERI PERAK (PPNP) NEGERI PERAK (PPNP) PO1000009568 Malaysia Perak 4.458306 100.770444 Conventional
PROSPER GROUP PROSPER GROUP MERCHONG PALM OIL MILL PO1000011183 Malaysia Pahang 2,803550 103,306237 Conventional
RADIANT RESPONSE SDN BHD /SRl GANDA OIL MILL SDN . .

SRI GANDA OIL MILL SDN BHD BHD SRI GANDA PO1000003877 Malaysia Perak 3.913102 101.198753 Conventional
RAUB MINING & RAUB MINING &

DEVELOPMENT COMPANY SDN DEVELOPMENT COMPANY  RAUB PO1000007577 Malaysia Pahang 3.84332 101.85549 Conventional
BHD SDN BHD

RISDA ESTATES SDN BHD RISDA ESTATES SDN BHD RISDA ULU KERATONG PO1000003750 Malaysia Pahang 2.737472 102.910556 Conventional
RISDA ESTATES SDN BHD RISDA ESTATES SDN BHD RISDA DURIAN MAS PO1000006353 Malaysia Trengganu 4.595091 103.202805 Conventional
SABAH LAND DEVELOPMENT  KENINGAU PALM OIL MILL KENINGAU POM PO1000004794 Malaysia Sabah 5.109346 116.094151 Conventional
BOARD SDN BHD

SAWIT KINABALU SDN BHD SAWIT KINABALU SDN BHD LANGKON PO1000003728 Malaysia Sabah 6.571735 116.708337 Conventional

FERRERO



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

SAWIT KINABALU SDN BHD

SAYONG PLANTATION SDN
BHD

SEONG THYE PLANTATIONS
SDN BHD

SEONG THYE PLANTATIONS
SDN BHD

SERI MORIB PALM OIL MILL
SDN BHD

SERI ULU LANGAT PALM OIL
MILL SDN BHD

SERI ULU LANGAT PALM OIL
MILL SDN BHD

SERN LEE ENTERPRISE SDN
BHD

SERN LEE ENTERPRISE SDN
BHD

SETIA KAWAN KILANG KELAPA

SAWIT SDN BHD
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SAWIT KINABALU SDN BHD LUMADAN

SUNGEI KAHANG PALM OIL
SDN BHD SUNGEI KAHANG

SEONG THYE PLANTATIONS
SDN BHD

LADANG PADANG KAHANG

SEONG THYE PLANTATIONS
SDN BHD LADANG ROMPIN

SERI MORIB PALM OIL MILL
SDN BHD SERI MORIB

SERI LANGAT PALM OIL MILL
SDN BHD SERI LANGAT

SERI ULU LANGAT PALM OIL
MILL SDN BHD SERI ULU LANGAT

ST PALM OIL MILL SDN BHD ST PALM OIL MILL

SRI SENGGORA KILANG

KELAPA SAWIT SDN BHD SRI SENGGORA

SETIA KAWAN KILANG

KELAPA SAWIT SDN BHD Sl

PO1000003729

PO1000003888

PO1000003890

PO1000004835

PO1000008191

PO1000007612

PO1000008195

PO1000003900

PO1000006199

PO1000003891

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Sabah

Johor

Johor

Pahang

Selangor

Selangor

Selangor

Perak

Pahang

Kedah

5.256014

2.23185

2.309604

2.939

2.721359

2.863792

2.851693

3.834211

3.603726

5.441292

115.656269

103.526014

103.529202

103.2438

101.491296

101.512812

101.650118

101.174517

102.917673

100.627419

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

KILANG KELAPA SAWIT

SIANG SIANG LADANG SIANG PO1000003814 Malaysia Johor 1.633611 104.218889 Conventional
SIME DARBY SBll_l:/lle DARBY PLANTATION EAST (SOU 8) PO1000000097 Malaysia Selangor 2.883333 101.436136 RSPO SG/IP
SIME DARBY SBII_I:/I;E DARBY PLANTATION TANAH MERAH (SOU 14) PO1000000098 Malaysia Negeri Sembilan 2.655278 101.792778 RSPO SG/IP
SIME DARBY SBll_':/lle DARBY PLANTATION WEST (SOU 9) PO1000000103 Malaysia Selangor 2.905 101.361306 RSPO SG/IP
SIME DARBY SBII_,:/IDE DARBY PLANTATION TENNAMARAM (SOU 6) PO1000000157 Malaysia Selangor 3.395639 101.417614 RSPO SG/IP
SIME DARBY ;I:YIDE DARBY PLANTATION GUNUNG MAS (SOU 21) PO1000000183 Malaysia Johor 2.243544 103.137941 RSPO SG/IP
SIME DARBY SBII_'YIDE DARBY PLANTATION DIAMOND JUBILEE (SOU 18) P0O1000000187 Malaysia Melaka 2.324247 102.482843 RSPO SG/IP
SIME DARBY SBII_':/IDE DARBY PLANTATION CHAAH (SOU 20) PO1000000190 Malaysia Johor 2.148725 102.973994 RSPO SG/IP
SIME DARBY SBI}:VIDE DARBY PLANTATION SERI INTAN (SOU 5) PO1000000193 Malaysia Perak 3.969228 100.985558 RSPO SG/IP
SIME DARBY ;I}_':/lle DARBY PLANTATION BUKIT BENUT (SOU 22) PO1000000194 Malaysia Johor 1.931143 103.347365 RSPO SG/IP

FERRERO



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

SIME DARBY

SOCFIN

SOCFIN

SOCFIN

SOCFIN

SOLID ORIENT HOLDINGS SDN

BHD
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SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SIME DARBY PLANTATION
BHD

SOCFIN INDONESIA

SOCFIN INDONESIA

SOCFIN INDONESIA

SOCFIN INDONESIA

SOLID ORIENT HOLDINGS
SDN BHD

FLEMINGTON (SOU 4)

LABU (SOU 13)

SUA BETONG (SOU 15)

ULU REMIS (SOU 23)

KEMPAS (SOU 17)

SUNGAI LIPUT

MATA PAO MILL

LAE BUTAR

SEUMANYAM

SOLID ORIENT

PO1000000294

PO1000000297

PO1000000298

PO1000000307

PO1000000347

PO1000001251

PO1000001256

PO1000001775

PO1000001777

PO1000003892

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Malaysia

Perak

Negeri Sembilan

Negeri Sembilan

Johor

Melaka

Aceh

North Sumatra

Aceh

Aceh

Kedah

3.928056

2.748889

2.52833

1.834444

2.243522

4.2319

3.530833

2.391111

3.965278

5.5699

100.857222

101.8045

101.895278

103.4625

102.481386

98.0594

99.091944

97.956667

96.565278

100.699263

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO SG/IP

Conventional



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

SOUTHERN GROUP
SOUTHERN GROUP

SOUTHERN GROUP

SOUTHERN KERATONG
PLANTATIONS SDN BHD

SUBURBAN PROPERTIES SDN
BHD

SUNGAI KERANG
DEVELOPMENT SDN BHD

SUNGAI SUGUT

SYARIKAT PELADANG &
PERUSAHAAN MINYAK SDN
BHD

TACLICO COMPANY SDN BHD

TACLICO COMPANY SDN BHD
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SOUTHERN PERAK

PLANTATIONS SDN BHD SOUTHERN PERAK

SOUTHERN REALTY

(MALAYA) SDN BHD GOLCONDA
SOUTHERN REALTY

(MALAYA) SDN BHD FERMANAGH
SOUTHERN KERATONG SUKIT BEREMBUN

PLANTATIONS SDN BHD

;E'BDURBAN PROPERTIES SDN SUBURBAN PROPERTIES

SUNGAI KERANG
DEVELOPMENT SDN BHD SRUCAIEERANC

SUNGAI SUGUT SUNGAI SUGUT
AN e SYARIKAT PELADANG &

;E'ITDUSAHAAN MINYAK SDN PERUSAHAAN MINYAK

TACLICO COMPANY SDN

BHD TACLICO

TACLICO COMPANY SDN

BHD TANJUNG PANJANG

PO1000003896

PO1000006213

PO1000007505

PO1000003895

PO1000003901

PO1000003902

PO1000010813

PO1000003906

PO1000003909

PO1000003912

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Perak

Selangor

Selangor

Pahang

Pahang

Perak

Sabah

Perak

Kedah

Sabah

3.806889

3.139413

2.650057

3.075403

2.748994

4.403481

5,853780

3.979658

5.507567

5.644344

101.029361

101.38792

101.658622

102.766156

102.989292

100.835955

117,322300

100.990561

100.599592

118.333054

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

TDM BERHAD
TDM BERHAD

TEE TEH SDN BHD

TIAN SIANG HOLDINGS SDN
BHD

TIAN SIANG HOLDINGS SDN
BHD

TIAN SIANG HOLDINGS SDN
BHD

TIAN SIANG HOLDINGS SDN
BHD

TOUPOS PALM OIL MILL SDN
BHD

TRADEWINDS PLANTATION
BERHAD

TRADEWINDS PLANTATION
BERHAD
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TDM PLANTATION SDN BHD

TDM PLANTATION SDN BHD

TEE TEH SDN BHD
TIAN SIANG OILL MILL (AIR
KUNING) SDN BHD

TIAN SIANG OILL MILL
(PERAK) SDN BHD

TIAN SIANG OILL MILL
(PAHANG) SDN BHD

PUJAAN MAKMUR OIL MILL
SDN BHD

TOUPOS PALM OIL MILL SDN

BHD

LADANG PERMAI SDN BHD

LADANG SERASA SDN BHD

KEMAMAN

SUNGAI TONG PALM OIL
MILL

TEE TEH

TIAN SIANG AIR KUNING

TIAN SIANG PERAK

TIAN SIANG PAHANG

PUJAAN MAKMUR

TOUPOS

BATU PUTIH

SERASA

PO1000001053

PO1000001113

PO1000003922

PO1000002543

PO1000003931

PO1000006189

PO1000006211

PO1000008314

PO1000003938

PO1000003941

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Trengganu

Trengganu

Pahang

Perak

Perak

Pahang

Pahang

Sabah

Sabah

Kelantan

4.403

5.308094

2.840728

4.1614

4.592983

3.986498

3.181753

5.660384

5.58

5.099504

103.248

102.910417

102.865883

101.1648

100.732286

101.792486

102.458895

116.879974

117.946

102.175826

RSPO SG/IP

RSPO MB

Conventional

RSPO MB

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional

Conventional



LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

TRADEWINDS PLANTATION LADANG PETRI TENGGARA

BERHAD SDN BHD SUNGAI KACHUR P0O1000003945 Malaysia Johor 1.783328 103.762661 Conventional
;E:ﬁi\glNDs PLANTATION Is"ngBNHGDPETRI TENGGARA ULU SEBOL PO1000004838 Malaysia Johor 1.888611 103.621833 Conventional
;JI;\IILTsﬁDOIL PALM INDUSTRIES IL:\II\IIDI-LI-JESQR?:;; F;gl;\lMBHD UNITED OIL PALM PO1000003951 Malaysia Pulau Pinang 5.154837 100.507765 Conventional
UNITED PLANTATIONS UNITED PLANTATIONS BHD JENDARATA PO1000000238 Malaysia Perak 3.853889 100.968333 RSPO SG/IP
UNITED PLANTATIONS UNITED PLANTATIONS BHD ULU BASIR P0O1000000240 Malaysia Perak 3.724444 101.255833 RSPO SG/IP
UNITED PLANTATIONS UNITED PLANTATIONS BHD ULU BERNAM OPTIMILL P0O1000000242 Malaysia Perak 3,76667 101,21667 RSPO SG/IP

UNITED INTERNATIONAL .
UNITED PLANTATIONS ENTERPRISES (M) SDN BHD UIE PO1000000243 Malaysia Perak 4.443889 100.722778 RSPO SG/IP

UNITED MALACCA BHD (UMB) 'SVIIDEI\II:{IIEAADN PLANTATIONS MERIDIAN PO1000003949 Malaysia Sabah 6.45475 117.431184 Conventional

SYARIKAT PENANAMAN . .
UNITED MALACCA BHD (UMB) BUKIT SENORANG SDN BHD BUKIT SENORANG PO1000003950 Malaysia Pahang 3.09746 102.42668 Conventional
VEE SENG DEVELOPMENT SDN VEETAR PALM OIL MILL SDN

BHD BHD VEETAR PO1000003952 Malaysia Sabah 5.336397 116.942543 Conventional
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LATITUDE (DECIMAL LONGITUDE
PARENT COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME m UML ID NUMBER| COUNTRY STATE/PROVINCE DEGREE) (DECIMAL DEGREE) RSPO STATUS

VICTORY ENGHOE VICTORY ENGHOE . .
PLANTATIONS SDN BHD PLANTATIONS SDN BHD SOUTHERN MALAY PO1000003953 Malaysia Johor 1.791003 103.362557 Conventional
VILA SUTERA SDN BHD VILA SUTERA SDN BHD BUKIT KAPAH PO1000003954 Malaysia Trengganu 5.109417 102.897 Conventional

YEE LEE PALM OIL

YEE LEE CORPORATION BHD INDUSTRIES SDN BHD YEE LEE PO1000003963 Malaysia Perak 4.08574 101.280275 Conventional

KILANG SAWIT LEMBING

YUWANG GROUP SDN BHD LEMBING PO1000003820 Malaysia Pahang 3.892699 103.09959 Conventional
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